

No. 23-694

SCA EFiled: Feb 12 2024
01:17PM EST
Transaction ID 72017648

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC., LCS SERVICES, INC., ALLIED
WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH AMERICA, LLC d/b/a REPUBLIC SERVICES OF
WEST VIRGINIA, and JEFFERSON COUNTY SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY,**

Petitioners,

v.

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WEST VIRGINIA and APPLE VALLEY
WASTE SERVICES, INC. d/b/a APPLE VALLEY WASTE,**

Respondents.

**From the Public Service Commission of West Virginia
Case No. 23-0813-SWF-PW-CN**

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

**WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WEST
VIRGINIA, INC. and LCS SERVICES, INC.**

By Counsel

/s/ Clayton T. Harkins

Edward J. George (WVSB #5410)

Clayton T. Harkins (WVSB #13409)

Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

707 Virginia Street East, Suite 1300

Charleston, WV 25301

Phone: (304) 357-0900

Fax: (304) 357-0919

edward.george@dinsmore.com

clayton.harkins@dinsmore.com

**ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF NORTH
AMERICA, LLC d/b/a REPUBLIC
SERVICES OF WEST VIRGINIA**

By Counsel

/s/ Samuel F. Hanna

Samuel F. Hanna (WVSB # 1580)

Hanna Law Office

P.O. Box 2311

Charleston, WV 25328-2311

Phone: (304) 342-2137

shanna@hannalawwv.com

**JEFFERSON COUNTY SOLID WASTE
AUTHORITY**

By Counsel

/s/ Todd M. Swanson

Todd M. Swanson (WVSB #10509)

Devon J. Stewart (WVSB #11712)

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC

P.O. Box 1588

Charleston, WV 25326-1588

Phone: (304) 353-8000

todd.swanson@steptoe-johnson.com

devon.stewart@steptoe-johnson.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Assignments of Error..... 1

Statement of the Case 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. Standard of Review..... 1

II. The PSC Erred in Granting Apple Valley’s Petition for a Determination that No Certificate of Need is Required..... 2

A. The Proposed Facility is a Commercial Solid Waste Facility 2

B. Apple Valley is a Solid Waste Facility Operator..... 5

C. A Certificate of Need is Required for the Proposed Facility 6

D. The PSC’s Rules of Practice and Procedure Require a Certificate of Need for any Additional or New Commercial Solid Waste Activities not Explicitly Authorized by an Existing Certificate of Need 7

E. The PSC’s Prior Decisions in *Morgan Sanitation*, *Fly-By-Nite*, and *S&K Sanitation* are Inconsistent and Conflict with the DEP’s Position Regarding the Regulation of Commercial Solid Waste Facilities 8

III. There is Inadequate Evidence to Support the PSC’s Findings..... 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burgess v. United States, 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....3

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....3

Equitrans, L.P. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va., 247 W. Va. 646, 885 S.E.2d 584 (2022)2

Mason Cnty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. PSC of W. Va., 247 W. Va. 580, 885 S.E.2d 161 (2022)2, 6

Meese v. Keene, 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....3

Monongahela Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 166 W. Va. 423, 276 S.E.2d 179 (1981)2

Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....3

Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, 162 W. Va. 202, 248 S.E.2d 322 (1978)..10

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 22-15-23, 7

W. Va. Code § 22C-4-2(b).....3

W. Va. Code § 24-2-1c6

Other Authorities

Accept, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/accept> (last visited Feb. 9, 2024).....4

Accept, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accept> (last visited Feb. 9, 2024).....4

Entsorga West Virginia, LLC, Case No. 12-0803-SWF-CN, 2013 W. Va. PUC LEXIS 499 (Mar. 11, 2013)7

W. Va. C.S.R. § 33-1-2.1326

W. Va. C.S.R. § 33-1-2.1337

W. Va. C.S.R. § 54-4-2.9.....	3
W. Va. C.S.R. §54-5-2.6.....	3
W. Va. C.S.R. § 150-1-10.3.6.....	7, 8
W. Va. C.S.R § 150-1-13.....	10
